
NO. A08-1988

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Beat L. Krummenacher,

Appellant,

v.

City of Minnetonka and JoAnne K. Liebeler,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul W. Chamberlain (#0016007)
 Ryan R. Kuhlmann (#0387775)
 CHAMBERLAIN LAW FIRM
 1907 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 130
 Wayzata, MN 55391
 (952) 473-8444

Attorneys for Appellant
Beat L. Krummenacher

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
 (651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities

* George C. Hoff (#45846)
 Shelley M. Ryan (#348193)
 HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 775 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7319
 (952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent
City of Minnetonka

James M. Susag (#261038)
 LARKIN, HOFFMAN, DALY &
 LINDGREN, LTD.
 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
 7900 Xerxes Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55431
 (952) 835-3800

Attorney for Respondent
JoAnne K. Liebeler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

I. Contrary to Respondents’ arguments, the Minnesota legislature limits cities’ authority to grant variances under Minn. Stat. 462.357, subd. 6(2) and subd. 1e(a) to an actual hardship, and which does not expand grandfathered nonconformities.....1

 a. The plain language of subdivision 6(2) requires a showing of an actual hardship without a variance and not merely a use that appears “reasonable in the city’s judgment.”.....3

 b. The existing use of the garage may continue without a variance.....7

 c. The plain language of subdivision 1e(a) bars expansion of grandfathered nonconformities.....9

II. A citizen who challenges a city’s decision is entitled to discovery of information (which may not have been publicized in municipal proceedings) and an opportunity to test, and potentially augment, the city’s record on appeal under *Honn* and *Swanson*.....10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota State Cases

<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981).....	10-11
<i>Murphy v. Milbank Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1986).....	2
<i>Rowell v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 446 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. App. 1989).....	2, 5
<i>State v. Al-Naseer</i> , 734 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2007).....	2
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> , 421 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1988).....	4, 10-11, 13
<i>Tereault v. Palmer</i> , 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. App. 1987).....	2

Minnesota Statutes and Rules

Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1e(a).....	1-3, 9-10, 14
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1e(b).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6.....	1-3, 5-6, 10, 14
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	5
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.....	12
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117.....	2

Minnetonka City Code

Minnetonka City Code § 300.02.....	8-9
Minnetonka City Code § 300.07.1(d).....	12

Secondary Sources

101A C.J.S. Zoning & Land Planning § 312.....	5
